

NCB Vs. Ikechukwu Chukwubuikem Stanley & Ors.
Case No. SC/225/17

31.07.2017

Present: Sh. P.C. Aggarwal, SPP for NCB.

All accused produced from JC.

Sh. Akshay Dhawan, Id. Counsel for accused Anand Thakur.

Sh. Vikas Gautam, Id. Counsel for accused Edwin Emeka
Igbokwe.

Copies have today been supplied to the accused persons.

List this case for scrutiny/arguments on charge on 12.09.2017.

An application for supplying of belongings of the
applicant/accused Edwin Emeka to his brother namely Obina Eze has been
moved.

It is submitted by the applicant/accused that his belongings are
still lying in his rented premises and the same is leading to accumulation of rent
dues. A prayer has been made that the brother of the applicant may be allowed
to take out his belongings from the rented premises.

Ld. SPP for NCB has submitted that there was some dispute
regarding the payment of rent dues with the landlord and that is why the
landlord is not allowing the brother of the applicant/accused to take his
belongings. Ld. Defence counsel, however submits that the accused is willing
and ready to make the payment for the entire arrears of rent.

Ld. SPP for NCB has submitted that he has no objection to the
release of belongings of the applicant/accused to his brother.

In these circumstances, application is accordingly allowed subject
to the payment of arrears of the rent, if any.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
31.07.2017