

NCB Vs Ikechukwu Chukwuubuikem Stanley & Others
Case No. SC/225/2017

21.05.2018

Present: Sh. P.C. Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused Edwin Emeka Igbokwe and Anand Kumar Thakur produced from JC.

Accused Ikechukwu Chukwuubuikem Stanley not produced from JC.

Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Ikechukwu Chukwuubuikem Stanley.

Sh. A.K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Edwin Emeka Igbokwe.

Ld. Counsel for accused Anand Kumar Thakur is not available.

IO/Sh. Sunil Parewa is present.

A letter is received on behalf of Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail No. 10, Rohini, Delhi seeking next date of production of accused Ikechukwu Chukwuubuikem Stanley. Accused was granted custody parole for today. Let production warrants be issued for appearance of accused Ikechukwu Chukwuubuikem Stanley for the next date. Jail Superintendent concerned be also informed about the next date of hearing in the present case.

Partly arguments on charge have been advanced on behalf of accused Edwin Emeka Igbokwe.

Today again, Ld. SPP for NCB seeks some time for filing written submissions.

As requested, matter is adjourned for filing of written submissions with directions to supply advance copy of same to Ld. Counsels for accused and further arguments on charge on 04.06.2018 at 2 PM. IO is bound down for

Contd.....

the next date.

At this stage, accused Edwin Emeka Igbokwe has filed an application for a special request to issue directions to Jail Hospital through the SMO to send him outside OPD to enable him to remove his 'aching tooth' and replace it with an artificial one.

Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to ensure proper medical treatment to the accused Edwin Emeka Igbokwe in the Jail Hospital or if required in outside hospital for his abovementioned problem and file a report in this regard on next date.

Copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi/21.05.2018