

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 418/2017
State Vs. Nand Kishor Joshi
FIR No. 42/2017
PS Spl Cell

11.09.2024

This court has 32 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in the span of 3 to 9 months.

Present: Sh. Yadvender, Ld. Sub. Additional PP for the State.
Accused is absent despite repeated calls.
Sh Dalip Singh, Ld proxy counsel for accused.

Ld proxy counsel for accused submits that he does not have any information from the accused.

Despite repeated calls, accused has not appeared. Issue NBWs against accused and notice to his surety u/s 446 CrPC for the next date of hearing.

PWs namely Nodal officer from Vodafone, nodal officer from Reliance and Ct Abhishek are present however discharged unexamined due to non appearance of accused.

List for appearance of accused/FP on 21.10.2024.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
11.09.2024**

At this stage, accused on bail with Sh Gurbaksh Singh, Ld counsel for accused appeared. On oral request, NBWs issued against accused in earlier part of order sheet stands cancelled with direction to appear on each and every date of hearing on time.

List for PE on 18.11.2024. Earlier date i.e. 21.10.2024 stands cancelled.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/ND
11.09.2024**