

SC 225/2017

NCB Vs. IKECHUKWU CHUKUBUIKEM STANLEY & ORS.

14.01.2026

Present: Sh. Avnish Singh, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. K. G. Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Anand Kumar Thakur.
Sh. S. A. Khan, Ld. LAC for accused Edwin alongwith accused.
Accused Anand Kumar Thakur is absent.
Accused Ikechukwu is already declared as a Proclaimed Person.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Anand Kumar Thakur has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is suffering from high fever. The application is not accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Let the same be filed positively on or before the NDOH, failing which coercive steps shall be taken. Heard. Allowed along-with the direction for him to remain present on NDOH. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel that the accused shall not dispute his identity, in case the witnesses present today is/are examined in his absence.

Summons sent to PW Insp. Rajesh Kumar Yadav received back duly served, however, a request has been received seeking exemption on the ground that he is currently posted on the Indo-Bangladesh Border in Tripura, he could not appear before this court today. Heard. Allowed only for today.

PW-12 Jay Kishan Retired Superintendent, NCB is examined, cross examined and discharged.

Fresh summons be issued to witness mentioned at serial no. 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 and MHC(M) along-with entire case property for NDOH i.e. 21.04.2026.

Also summons be issued to witness mentioned at serial no. 1, 3 and 23 and MHC(M) along-with entire case property for NDOH i.e. 24.04.2026.

Put up for PE on **21.04.2026** and **24.04.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
14.01.2026